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COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

FEBRUARY 4, 1997 

February 4, 1997 

The Carbon County Commissioners met Tuesday, February 4, 1997 at 9:00 a,m, in the Commissioners 
Meeting Room of the Courthouse, 415 West Pine, Rawlins, Wyoming, Present were Commissioners: 
Artlin Zeiger, Linda Fleming and Gary Graalman, Artlin Zeiger, Chairman, 

The following vouchers were reviewed and approved for paymentr 

A & B Auto Body 
AT & T 
AT & T 
Amerigas Laramie 
Amsterdam Printing 
Arma International 
Atco International 
Bach Supply 
Baggs Volunteer Fire Department 
Bartlett, Sue R.N, 
Becker Fire Equipment Company 
Brad's Welding & Machine 
Brown, Estella 
Build Rite Lumber & Supply 
Busey, Sharalee 
Butane Power & Equipment 
Butler, Karen 
Byron's Office Equipment 
C & M Auto Parts 
Carbon County T.V. & Radio Shack 
Carbon County Underground 
Cascade Fire Equipment 
City Market, Incorporated #12 
Cloud Peak Terminix 
Colt's Manufacturing Company 
Community Care - Saratoga 
Corporate Express 
D & K Sanitation 
D & L Service 
Dalton, Stephen G. DO 
Data Line Technologies 
Day, Dave 
Denver County Sheriff~s Office 
Doug's Appliance Repair 
Drive Train Industries 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Engstrom, J DDS 
Evergreen Disposal Services 
Fleming, Linda L. 
France, Dwight 
Frontier Pharmacy 
G. Neil Companies 
Gases Plus 
Gosevner, Maxine 
H & S Ranch Supply 
Hettgar, Bridget M, RN 
Hoffman, Hollice 
Hot Springs REA, Incorporated 
IBM Corporation 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company 
J.W. Brewer Tire Company 
Jackalope Printing 
Johnson Controls 
Johnson, John R. 
KN Energy, Incorporated 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Kirbens, Drew M.D, 
Kirsch, A.P., M.D. 
L & L Electric 
Law Enforcement Equipment Company 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Lunt, John M.D, 
Masakayn, Adelaide M.D. 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Merback Award Company 
Michie Company, The 
Mid-Winter Fire School 
Mountain Fuel Supply Company 
National Battery Sales 
National Police Chiefs & Sheriffs 

Information Bureau 
National Radio Company 
Neve's Uniforms 

Sheriff 
Public Heal th 
Planning 
Senior Services/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 
Grants 
Fire Department 
Fire Department 
Grants 
Senior Services/Fire Department 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 

'SJi.eriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 
WIC 
Carbon Building 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Various 
Various 
Fire Department 
Grants 
Treasurer 
Carbon Building 
Administration 
Buildings & Grounds 
Fire Department 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building/Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Senior Services 
Commissioners 
Fire Department 
Jail 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Grants 
Senior Services/Road 
Data 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Treasurer 
Carbon Building 
Grants 
Various 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Grants 
Senior Services 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Grants 
Grants 
Buildings & Grounds 
Grants/Administration 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Fire Department 
Senior Services 
Road & Bridge 

Sheriff 
Attorney 
Sheriff 

& Bridge 

50.00 
62.41 
48.82 

1,141.64 
30.56 

230.00 
148,20 
370.08 

1,500,00 
119. 95 
269,00 

38.00 
11.50 

106.22 
98.21 

776.40 
44.35 
74.50 

375.74 
37.97 
15.00 

246,23 
15.29 
35,00 

158,10 
390,00 

1,431.75 
242,50 

68,22 
162.00 
198.00 

3,000.00 
13,60 

190.00 
91.87 
28.53 
73.64 

253.00 
115.00 

99.01 
77.57 
14.95 
95.08 
73.78 
30.82 
29.00 
35.30 
39.51 

120.53 
322,04 

2,797.42 
426. 72 

59,46 
503.80 
200.00 

4,493,92 
47.06 
40.00 

217.50 
41.00 
45.80 
14.74 
33.00 
94.00 
98.00 

13,225.93 
61.31 
39.12 

605.00 
177. 39 
191. 90 

170.00 
85.00 

140.60 



Newell, Marci 
Northern 
Pacific Power & Light Company 
Pamida, Incorporated 
Pedersen Planning 
Perkins Oil Company 
Perue Printing 
Phillips Petroleum Company 
Plainsman Printing & Supply 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Pleasure Products Manufacturing Co~pany 
Rasmusson Furniture 
Rawlins Automtoive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Diagnostic 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated 
Reliable Corporation, The 
Reynolds, Douglas A. 
S & S Disposal 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Saratoga Sun 
Schulze, Kenneth, M.D. 
Scoggins, William E. 
Spicer, Edward O.D. 
State of Wyoming 
Summit Medical Supply 
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming 
T & M Service 
T & T Plumbing & Service 
Texaco Refining & Marketing 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.S. Postal Service 
U.S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Company 
UW Animal Science Department 
V-1 Propane 
Valley Sun Medical Incorporated 
Viking Office Products 
WalMart 
W. Publishing Payment Center 
Wilson, Ruth D. 
Wy Association of County Engineers 
Wy Law Enforcement Academy 
Wy Machinery Company 
Wy Paper Supply 
Wyoming Sheriff's Association 
Wy State Fire Advisory Board 
Wy State Forestry 
Xerox Corporation 
Xerox Corporation 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Young, Charles M.D. 
Yost Office Systems 
Zeiger, Artlin 
U.S. Postmaster 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Encampment PreSchool 

BONDS 

Gregg Olson 
Treasurer 

ABATEMENTS 

KN Production Company 
c/o Jerry Mitchell 

Marathon Oil Company 
(Excise & Property Tax) 

Union Pacific Resources 
c/o Paul Syring 

REBATES 

Snyder Oil Corporation 
Nancy Reinhardt 

Grants 
Fire Department 
Senior Services/Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Services 
Sheriff 
Commissioners/Clerk of Court 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Departm€nt 
Attorney 
Extension/Road & Bridge 
Various 
Grants/Administration 
Courthouse 
Administration 
Clerk 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Grants 
Grants 
Grants 
WIC 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Senior Services 
Sheriff 
Various 
Fire Department 
Sheriff/Radio Maintenance 
Various 
Extension 
Fire Department 
Jail 
Clerk/Data 
Grants 
Attorney 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
Sheriff 
Fire Department 
Fire Department 
Fire Department 
Grants/Clerk of Court 
Senior Services/Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Attorney 
Corranissioners 
Administration 

Social Services 

Carbon County School District #1 
Recreation Board 

January 13, 1997 to July 1, 1997 

Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 

February 4, 1997 

34.27 
308.32 
947.34 
17.89 

3,464.72 
476.20 

50.66 
76.73 

521.83 
10.06 
47.15 

245.00 
9.79 

579.37 
68.00 
45.50· 

231.63 
952.59 
116. 30 
20.00 
89.78 

182.95 
73.20 
90.00 
68.00 
63.00 
87,84 

160.51 
25.81 

125.35 
392.50 

32.31 
121. 83 
40.00 

606.52 
342.83 

12.00 
143.54 

65.51 
581.58 
283.23 

40.00 
118.07 

25.00 
175.00 
114.27 
144.44 
145.00 
300.00 
126.02 
415.68 
326.17 
554. 77 
287.50 
85.00 

251. 49 
85.00 

375.00 

10,000.00 

2,024.50 

33.46 

6,455.56 

3,421.68 
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February 4, 1997 

PLANNING & ROAD HEARING 

Tom Campbell, County Attorney, was in attendance to update the Commissioners on rule changes for 
Road Hearings. He also informed the·connnissioners on some zone changes on the town buffer zones. 

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 

Nick Casson and Rubyalice Ross updated the Connnissioners on their on going programs, 

RAWLINS CHAMBER AMBASSADORS 

The Ambassadors visited with the Commissioners about bringing County Government Conventions into 
Rawlins. 

COUNTY ROAD #402 

Wade Waldrip discussed County Road #402 1 The Brokaw•s have petitioned to vacate a portion of 
County Road #402 that has not been used for years, a public hearing was set by the Carbon County 
Commissioners. 

PLANNING 

A motion was made by Gary Graalman, seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously approved in regards 
to Case File #96-15 for a Change of Zone from RAM to RD, 0.57 acres, Portion of Lot 3, Sierra Madre 
Subdivision. 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 

A motion was made by Gary Graalman, seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously approved to appoint 
William L. Speer to a three (3) year term on the Planning and Development Commission, His term 
will run from December 4, 1996 through December 4, 1999, 

ELK MOUNTAIN FIRE DEPARTMENT - Sy Lein 

The Elk Mountain Fire Department would like to have an introduction to the management of Arch of 
Wyoming. 

CARBON COUNTY COALITION 

Karen Larsen informed the Commissioners that a letter to the Carbon County Coalition for Stable 
Economic Growth was well received, 

CARBON COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Dwight France wants to paint a 6x6 truck. The cost would be about $1,000,00. 

EXTENSION & SENIOR SERVICES 

Dr, Ruth Wilson and Paul Scott were in attendance to talk about entering into a Food Stamp Grant 
Program. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Administrative report given by Bart Evans, 

A letter was sent to Andy Long III, P,E., Resident Engineer of the Wyoming Department of Trans­
portation in regards to a Project Agreement for BROS-0600(9), May 1996, for replacement of 
Structure #DNG over the Little Medicine Bow River on Carbon County Little Medicine Mail Road 
#99 at M.P. 9.8, Township 26 North, Range 78 West, Section 1, 

LEASE AGREEMENT - Carbon County & Leo Sheep Company 

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman to sign a Lease Agreement between 
Carbon County and Leo Sheep Company to store and remove 3551 cubic yards of gravel at North½ 
Section 1, Township 24 North, Range 83 West, 6th P.M. The term of this lease is from January 1, 
1997 until December 31, 1997. 

PROJECT SC-CFM #6-52 

The Commissioners signed an extra work and supplemental agreement on Project SC-CFM #6-52 on 
Carbon County Road, Hanna North Road, 

FAIRBOARD 

A motion was made by Gary Graalman, seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously approved to appoint 
James F. York to the Fairboard for a five (5) year term which runs from February 1, 1997 until 
February 1, 2002. 

ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: 

William E. Harshman, County Clerk 


