

February 4, 1997

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

FEBRUARY 4, 1997

The Carbon County Commissioners met Tuesday, February 4, 1997 at 9:00 a.m., in the Commissioners Meeting Room of the Courthouse, 415 West Pine, Rawlins, Wyoming. Present were Commissioners: Artlin Zeiger, Linda Fleming and Gary Graalman, Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

The following vouchers were reviewed and approved for payment:

A & B Auto Body	Sheriff	50.00
AT & T	Public Health	62.41
AT & T	Planning	48.82
Amerigas Laramie	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	1,141.64
Amsterdam Printing	Road & Bridge	30.56
Arma International	Sheriff	230.00
Atco International	Road & Bridge	148.20
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	370.08
Baggs Volunteer Fire Department	Fire Department	1,500.00
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Grants	119.95
Becker Fire Equipment Company	Fire Department	269.00
Brad's Welding & Machine	Fire Department	38.00
Brown, Estella	Grants	11.50
Build Rite Lumber & Supply	Senior Services/Fire Department	106.22
Busey, Sharalee	Grants	98.21
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge	776.40
Butler, Karen	Grants	44.35
Byron's Office Equipment	Sheriff	74.50
C & M Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	375.74
Carbon County T.V. & Radio Shack	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	37.97
Carbon County Underground	Road & Bridge	15.00
Cascade Fire Equipment	Fire Department	246.23
City Market, Incorporated #12	WIC	15.29
Cloud Peak Terminix	Carbon Building	35.00
Colt's Manufacturing Company	Sheriff	158.10
Community Care - Saratoga	Public Health	390.00
Corporate Express	Various	1,431.75
D & K Sanitation	Various	242.50
D & L Service	Fire Department	68.22
Dalton, Stephen G. DO	Grants	162.00
Data Line Technologies	Treasurer	198.00
Day, Dave	Carbon Building	3,000.00
Denver County Sheriff's Office	Administration	13.60
Doug's Appliance Repair	Buildings & Grounds	190.00
Drive Train Industries	Fire Department	91.87
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	28.53
Eagle Uniform Supply	Carbon Building/Road & Bridge	73.64
Engstrom, J DDS	Grants	253.00
Evergreen Disposal Services	Senior Services	115.00
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	99.01
France, Dwight	Fire Department	77.57
Frontier Pharmacy	Jail	14.95
G. Neil Companies	Road & Bridge	95.08
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	73.78
Gosevner, Maxine	Grants	30.82
H & S Ranch Supply	Road & Bridge	29.00
Hettgar, Bridget M. RN	Grants	35.30
Hoffman, Hollice	Grants	39.51
Hot Springs REA, Incorporated	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	120.53
IBM Corporation	Data	322.04
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Road & Bridge	2,797.42
J.W. Brewer Tire Company	Road & Bridge	426.72
Jackalope Printing	Treasurer	59.46
Johnson Controls	Carbon Building	503.80
Johnson, John R.	Grants	200.00
KN Energy, Incorporated	Various	4,493.92
Kilburn Tire Company	Sheriff	47.06
Kirbens, Drew M.D.	Grants	40.00
Kirsch, A.P., M.D.	Grants	217.50
L & L Electric	Senior Services	41.00
Law Enforcement Equipment Company	Sheriff	45.80
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health	14.74
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	33.00
Masakayn, Adelaide M.D.	Grants	94.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Buildings & Grounds	98.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Grants/Administration	13,225.93
Merback Award Company	Sheriff	61.31
Michie Company, The	Sheriff	39.12
Mid-Winter Fire School	Fire Department	605.00
Mountain Fuel Supply Company	Senior Services	177.39
National Battery Sales	Road & Bridge	191.90
National Police Chiefs & Sheriffs Information Bureau	Sheriff	170.00
National Radio Company	Attorney	85.00
Neve's Uniforms	Sheriff	140.60

February 4, 1997

Newell, Marci	Grants	34.27
Northern	Fire Department	308.32
Pacific Power & Light Company	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	947.34
Pamida, Incorporated	Public Health	17.89
Pedersen Planning	Planning	3,464.72
Perkins Oil Company	Road & Bridge	476.20
Perue Printing	Emergency Services	50.66
Phillips Petroleum Company	Sheriff	76.73
Plainsman Printing & Supply	Commissioners/Clerk of Court	521.83
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	10.06
Pleasure Products Manufacturing Company	Fire Department	47.15
Rasmussen Furniture	Attorney	245.00
Rawlins Automoive	Extension/Road & Bridge	9.79
Rawlins, City of	Various	579.37
Rawlins Diagnostic	Grants/Administration	68.00
Rawlins Glass	Courthouse	45.50
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated	Administration	231.63
Reliable Corporation, The	Clerk	952.59
Reynolds, Douglas A.	Extension	116.30
S & S Disposal	Road & Bridge	20.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated	Road & Bridge	89.78
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	182.95
Saratoga Sun	Road & Bridge	73.20
Schulze, Kenneth, M.D.	Grants	90.00
Scoggins, William E.	Grants	68.00
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	63.00
State of Wyoming	Grants	87.84
Summit Medical Supply	WIC	160.51
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming	Sheriff	25.81
T & M Service	Sheriff	125.35
T & T Plumbing & Service	Senior Services	392.50
Texaco Refining & Marketing	Sheriff	32.31
True Value of Rawlins	Various	121.83
U.S. Postal Service	Fire Department	40.00
U.S. West Communications	Sheriff/Radio Maintenance	606.52
Union Telephone Company	Various	342.83
UW Animal Science Department	Extension	12.00
V-1 Propane	Fire Department	143.54
Valley Sun Medical Incorporated	Jail	65.51
Viking Office Products	Clerk/Data	581.58
WalMart	Grants	283.23
W. Publishing Payment Center	Attorney	40.00
Wilson, Ruth D.	Extension	118.07
Wy Association of County Engineers	Road & Bridge	25.00
Wy Law Enforcement Academy	Sheriff	175.00
Wy Machinery Company	Road & Bridge	114.27
Wy Paper Supply	Carbon Building	144.44
Wyoming Sheriff's Association	Sheriff	145.00
Wy State Fire Advisory Board	Fire Department	300.00
Wy State Forestry	Fire Department	126.02
Xerox Corporation	Fire Department	415.68
Xerox Corporation	Grants/Clerk of Court	326.17
Yampa Valley Electric	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	554.77
Young, Charles M.D.	Grants	287.50
Yost Office Systems	Attorney	85.00
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	251.49
U.S. Postmaster	Administration	85.00

## SEVERANCE TAX

Encampment PreSchool	Social Services	375.00
----------------------	-----------------	--------

## BONDS

Gregg Olson	Carbon County School District #1	
Treasurer	Recreation Board	10,000.00
	January 13, 1997 to July 1, 1997	

## ABATEMENTS

K N Production Company c/o Jerry Mitchell	Erroneous Assessment	2,024.50
Marathon Oil Company (Excise & Property Tax)	Erroneous Assessment	33.46
Union Pacific Resources c/o Paul Syring	Erroneous Assessment	6,455.56

## REBATES

Snyder Oil Corporation Nancy Reinhardt	Erroneous Assessment	3,421.68
---	----------------------	----------

February 4, 1997

## PLANNING &amp; ROAD HEARING

Tom Campbell, County Attorney, was in attendance to update the Commissioners on rule changes for Road Hearings. He also informed the Commissioners on some zone changes on the town buffer zones.

## EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

Nick Casson and Rubyalice Ross updated the Commissioners on their on going programs.

## RAWLINS CHAMBER AMBASSADORS

The Ambassadors visited with the Commissioners about bringing County Government Conventions into Rawlins.

## COUNTY ROAD #402

Wade Waldrip discussed County Road #402. The Brokaw's have petitioned to vacate a portion of County Road #402 that has not been used for years. A public hearing was set by the Carbon County Commissioners.

## PLANNING

A motion was made by Gary Graalman, seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously approved in regards to Case File #96-15 for a Change of Zone from RAM to RD, 0.57 acres, Portion of Lot 3, Sierra Madre Subdivision.

## PLANNING DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

A motion was made by Gary Graalman, seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously approved to appoint William L. Speer to a three (3) year term on the Planning and Development Commission. His term will run from December 4, 1996 through December 4, 1999.

## ELK MOUNTAIN FIRE DEPARTMENT - Sy Lein

The Elk Mountain Fire Department would like to have an introduction to the management of Arch of Wyoming.

## CARBON COUNTY COALITION

Karen Larsen informed the Commissioners that a letter to the Carbon County Coalition for Stable Economic Growth was well received.

## CARBON COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dwight France wants to paint a 6x6 truck. The cost would be about \$1,000.00.

## EXTENSION &amp; SENIOR SERVICES

Dr. Ruth Wilson and Paul Scott were in attendance to talk about entering into a Food Stamp Grant Program.

## ROAD &amp; BRIDGE

Administrative report given by Bart Evans.

A letter was sent to Andy Long III, P.E., Resident Engineer of the Wyoming Department of Transportation in regards to a Project Agreement for BROS-0600(9), May 1996, for replacement of Structure #DNG over the Little Medicine Bow River on Carbon County Little Medicine Mail Road #99 at M.P. 9.8, Township 26 North, Range 78 West, Section 1.

## LEASE AGREEMENT - Carbon County &amp; Leo Sheep Company

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman to sign a Lease Agreement between Carbon County and Leo Sheep Company to store and remove 3551 cubic yards of gravel at North  $\frac{1}{2}$  Section 1, Township 24 North, Range 83 West, 6th P.M. The term of this lease is from January 1, 1997 until December 31, 1997.

## PROJECT SC-CFM #6-52

The Commissioners signed an extra work and supplemental agreement on Project SC-CFM #6-52 on Carbon County Road, Hanna North Road.

## FAIRBOARD

A motion was made by Gary Graalman, seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously approved to appoint James F. York to the Fairboard for a five (5) year term which runs from February 1, 1997 until February 1, 2002.

## ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Attest: W.E. Harshman

William E. Harshman, County Clerk

Artlin Zeiger  
Artlin Zeiger Chairman